
**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 13-2764

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Appeal from the
)	United States District Court
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	Central District of Illinois
)	At Springfield
v.)	
)	No. 11-CR-10082
CHARLES W. POLLOCK, JR.,)	
)	Honorable James E. Shadid
Defendant-Appellant.)	United States District Judge

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

JAMES A. LEWIS
United States Attorney

Joseph H. Hartzler
Assistant United States Attorney

*Office of the United States Attorney
318 S. 6th Street
Springfield, Illinois 62701
Telephone: 217-492-4450*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES _____ ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 25

ARGUMENT 27

 I. The District Court Properly Instructed the Jury Using This Court’s Pattern Jury Instruction on The Elements of a Felon-In-Possession Offense. 27

 II. The District Court Did Not Plainly Err by Failing, on Its Own Motion, to Declare a Mistrial When the Prosecutors Mistakenly Described the “Semiautomatic Pistol” Pollock Showed Todd Clayes as a “.45 Caliber Semiautomatic Pistol.”36

 III. Pollock’s Sentence Is Procedurally Sound and Substantively Reasonable. 44

 IV. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the Lower “Alternative Sentence” the District Court Discussed. 59

CONCLUSION..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 63

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	44
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	44
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 2014 WL 407329 (7th Cir. Feb. 4, 2013).....	37
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 303 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 450 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 2006).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Annoreno</i> , 713 F.3d 352 (7th Cir.)	44
<i>United States v. Arneth</i> , 294 Fed. App'x 448 (11th Cir. 2008).....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 353 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 243 F.3d 411 (7th Cir 2001)	27
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 536 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 429 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>United States v. Desantiago-Esquivel</i> , 526 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 2008).....	60
<i>United States v. George</i> , 403 F.3d 470 (2005)	45, 57
<i>United States v. Granados</i> , 142 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>United States v. Grigsby</i> , 692 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2012)	54
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 547 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2008)	44

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 655 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2011)	37, 40
<i>United States v. King</i> , 897 F.2d 911 (7th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>United States v. Kulick</i> , 629 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Lauderdale</i> , 571 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 733 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 2013).....	51
<i>United States v. McCauley</i> , 659 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>United States v. Meherg</i> , 714 F.3d 457 (7th Cir. 2013)	21, 59
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 199 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>United States v. Murry</i> , 395 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Mykytiuk</i> , 415 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>United States v. Natale</i> , 719 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	28, 33
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 612 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Quintero</i> , 618 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2010)	46
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 238 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>United States v. Reyes-Medina</i> , 683 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2012)	51, 58
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 347 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>United States v. Tyra</i> , 454 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2006).....	54

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	12, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2)(C)	14, 31
18 U.S.C. § 2241(a)	17
18 U.S.C. § 2241(b)	17
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	44
28 U.S.C. § 1291	60

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	28
Seventh Circuit Pattern Criminal Jury Instruction 4.01 (2012)	25, 28
USSG § 1B1.3	18
USSG § 2A3.1.....	3
USSG § 2A3.1(a)(2)	17
USSG § 2A3.1(b)(1)	17
USSG § 2A3.1(b)(5)	17
USSG § 2K2.1(b)(2)	21
USSG § 2K2.1(c)(1).....	1

USSG § 2K2.1(c)(1)(A)	17, 45
USSG § 2K2.1, comment. (n.14)	49
USSG § 3C1.1	17
USSG § 3D1.1(a)	17
USSG § 3D1.2(c)	17
USSG § 5G1.2(d).....	57
